

**Serial No. 04**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 298 of 2025

Date of Order: 12.08.2025

---

Shri Karbius Lyngdoh & Ors.      **Vs.**    The Chairperson Meghalaya  
Lokayukta, Shillong & Ors.

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge**

---

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner(s)                      : Mr. S. Deb, Adv.

For the Respondent(s)                      : Mr. I. Kharmujai, Adv. with  
Ms. T. Pohlong, Adv. (For R 1&2)  
Mr. N. Syngkon, GA with  
Mr. J.N. Rynjah, GA (For R 11-13)

---

Mr. I. Kharmujai, learned counsel has entered appearance today on behalf of the respondents Nos. 1 & 2. He prays that he may be allowed 2(two) weeks' time to file affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

Mr. N. Syngkon, learned GA is present on behalf of the respondents Nos. 11 to 13.

Though steps have been taken on the remaining respondents, service report is yet to be received.

Accordingly, list this matter on 29.08.2025, for affidavit and for service report on the remaining respondents.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to obtain the status and to file service affidavit, before the next date.

**JUDGE**

Meghalaya  
12.08.2025  
"V. Lyndem-PS"